

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Indiana Supreme Court*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

March 5, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Was a Response to Rampant Infringement of Fundamental Liberties by the States, Including Deprivations of Property Rights and the Use of Severe Penalties.....	4
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Trans- formed the Nation’s Federal System To Prevent States from Violating the Free- doms Set Forth in the Bill of Rights.....	12
III. The Indiana Supreme Court Abdicated Its Responsibility To Enforce the Protections Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amend- ment.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	12
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	12
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	18, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	20
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13
Act of Apr. 9, 1866, 14 Stat. 27.....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Act of July 16, 1866, 14 Stat. 173.....	10, 11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)... <i>passim</i>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1866).....	2
Proclamation No. 13, 15 Stat. 708 (July 28, 1868).....	19
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Con- gress (1866)</i>	1, 5, 6, 7

Books and Articles

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Crea- tion and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	2, 15
David P. Currie, <i>The Reconstruction Con- gress</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 383 (2008)	4
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986).....	16
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfin- ished Revolution, 1863–1877</i> (1988).....	6, 7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>Revolutionary Constitutionalism in the Era of the Civil War and Reconstruction</i> , 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 863 (1986).....	15
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part III: Andrew Johnson and the Constitutional Referendum of 1866</i> , 101 Geo. L.J. 1275 (2013)	15, 16
